Agenda Item #: 5B-1

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

	<u>AG</u>	ENDA ITEM SUMMARY	
Meeting Date: Ma	arch 11, 2025	[] Consent	[] Regular
Department: Pal	n Tran	[] Ordinance	[x] Public Hearing
		I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF	
Motion and Title:	Staff recommends	motion to:	
authorizing the sign Section 5310 grant for a total project co	ning and submission application in the am	of the Fiscal Year 2025_F nount of \$1,031,819 with a d the submission of suppor	C), of Palm Beach County, Florida, iscal Year 2026 (FY2025-FY2026) required local match of \$176,869 ting documents, and assurances to
award letter with te	rms that do not subs	Iministrator or Designee to tantially change the scope ing the grant application's s	sign and accept the resulting grant of work, terms, or conditions of the signing and submission;
C) approve the pu to the terms and co and	rchase of seven (7) pnditions of the applica	paratransit vehicles from th ation and resulting Notice of	e FDOT TRIPS Contract, pursuant f Grant Award (NGA) allotted funds;
D) authorize the C Contract to request to the resulting NG	purchase of the veh	or designee to submit the icles and expenditure of gra	Order Form for the FDOT TRIPS ant funds and local match pursuant
vehicles at a total colife. The application mobility for seniors of \$106,869 (10%) match is included estimated cost to r	ost of \$1,068,688. The is also requesting for and individuals with a for the buses and \$7 in Palm Tran's properties.	ne vehicles being replaced he unds for a proposed deviated disabilities in Delray Beach. (70,000 (50%) for the propoposed FY 2026 budget. The propoposed FY 2026 budget.	uisition of replacement paratransit have reached the end of their useful ted route service aimed to improve . The grant requires a local match sed route deviation. The required he application amount will cover the mount will be determined by funds wed by FDOT.
grant requires the harmless FDOT ar charge, or expense indemnification ob Management Dep requirements for th compliance or per	County and its officers, arising out of the County also be artment and Counts grant and advised formance of this ag	cers, agents, or employees agents, and employees frounty's non-compliance or poe passed on to contractory. Attorney's Office have staff accordingly. Given the	approved by PPM CW-F-049. The es to indemnify, defend, and hold om any claim, loss, damage, cost, performance of this agreement. The ors and/or consultants. The Risk we reviewed the indemnification at liability is limited to County's non-y caps of Section 768.28, Florida
Background and	Policy Issues: (Cor	ntinued on page 3)	
Attachments:	Public Notice	opies) 026 Section 5310 Grant App DOT TRIPS Contract	plication Packet (2)
Recommended By	r:Executive D	irector	フ (24 25 Date

Assistant County Administrator

Approved By: __

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029
Capital	\$1,068,688				
Expenditures	\$1,000,000				
Operating Costs	\$140,000				
External	(\$1,031,819)				
Revenues	(\$1,031,819)				
Program					
Income(County)					
In-Kind					
Match(County					
NET FISCAL	01777				
IMPACT	\$176,869				
#ADDITIONAL					
FTE					
POSITIONS					****
(CUMULATIVE					

			***************************************	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
Is Item In	cluded in the	current Budge	et?	□Yes	⊠ No		
Does this:	item include t	he use of feder	ral funds?	⊠Yes	□ No		
Does this	item include t	he use of state	funds?	□Yes	⊠ No		
Budget A	ccount No:						
Fund	Dept	Unit	Object	t	Program		

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Impact, if awarded, will result in Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) issued by FDOT for \$1,031,819. The PTGA will be brought to the BCC for approval with a budget amendment.

	Match	Tota	l Project Cost		County	FDOT	Grant If Awarded
Capital Vehicle Purchase	10%	\$	1,068,688	\$	106,689	\$	961,819
Route Deviation Operating	50%	\$	140,000	\$	70,000	\$	70,000
Total Grant Application		\$	1,208,688) ^{\$} (176,689	\$	1,031,819

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ___

Lyne Johnson, Director Administrative Services

200
mall af25/25 control control

C. Other Department Review

Assistant County Attorney

Department Director

Page 3, continued from page 1 March 11, 2025 Agenda #

Background and Policy Issues: FDOT has been designated by Florida's Governor to administer the Section 5310 Program funds for the purpose of assisting grant recipients in meeting transportation needs of the elderly and persons with disabilities. If awarded, Palm Tran will receive an award letter with an updated grant amount to be executed by the County Administrator. Funds will be used for the replacement of paratransit vehicles that have reached the end of their useful life. Under Section 5310, funded vehicles/equipment must be used to transport seniors and individuals with disabilities within the area for which they were awarded.

The proposed deviated route service aims to improve mobility for seniors and individuals with disabilities along the designated route. Delray Beach was selected as the location for this program due to the high demand for paratransit trips in the area. By introducing an additional mobility option, we will offer seniors and individuals with disabilities a more cost-effective alternative to the existing paratransit service provided by Palm Tran. The proposed deviated route service is designed to significantly enhance transportation options for seniors and individuals with disabilities living along the specified route. By introducing this new mobility option, we aim to provide a more accessible and affordable alternative for seniors and individuals with disabilities, making it easier for them to travel for essential activities such as medical appointments, grocery shopping, and social engagements, thereby improving their overall quality of life. This service will serve as a valuable complement to the current paratransit offerings provided by Palm Tran, ensuring that these vulnerable populations have reliable access to transportation solutions. Within the service area, there are 22,900 people, 25% of whom are seniors, and 12% live with a disability. In addition, the route traverses several senior living communities and truncates at a major retail activity center. The estimated cost of this service is \$140,000, with three (3) trips in the morning and three trips in the evening on weekdays.

RESOLUTION NO. R2025 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC), OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, DELEGATING AUTHORITY FOR THE SIGNING AND SUBMISSION OF THE FFY2025_SFY2026 SECTION 5310 GRANT APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,031,819 WITH A REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH OF \$176,869 FOR A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF \$1,208,688, AND THE SUBMISSION OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS, AND ASSURANCES TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT); ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, FDOT is authorized to provide funding for a mass transportation project; and

WHEREAS, the BCC has the authority to apply for and accept grants and make purchases and/or expend funds pursuant to grant awards made by FDOT as authorized by Chapter 341, Florida Statutes, and/or by the Federal Transit Administration Act of 1964, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. This resolution applies to the Federal Program under 49 U.S.C. Section 5310.
- 2. The signing and submission of the grant application, supporting documents, and assurances to FDOT is hereby approved.
- 3. The County Administrator or designee is delegated authority to sign and accept a grant award and sign the Notice of Grant Award, on behalf of the BCC, as provided herein. The terms of the grant award accepted shall be limited to the certifications, assurances, representations, and other terms and conditions set forth in the Grant Application approved by the BCC. Notwithstanding the certification in No. 21 of the Grant Application, in the event any terms or conditions of the grant award differ from those set forth in the Grant Application, including the supporting documents and assurances, the County Administrator or designee must submit the grant award to the BCC for approval.
- 4. The County Administrator or designee is authorized to request the purchase of seven (7) paratransit vehicles in accordance with the Palm Beach County Code and the rules and regulations of the County, including those of its Purchasing Department.
- 5. The required local match is included in Palm Tran's proposed FY2026 budget.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner,					
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded	by Commissioner				
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as fo	and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:				
Commissioner Maria G. Marino, Mayor Commissioner Sarah Baxter, Vice Mayor Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss Commissioner Joel Flores Commissioner Marci Woodward Commissioner Maria Sachs Commissioner Bobby Powell Jr.					
The Mayor thereupon declared the resolu	ution duly passed and adopted this				
, day of, 2025.					
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk and Comptroller				
By:Palm Beach County Attorney	By: Deputy Clerk				

6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



Palm Tran Administrative Offices

100 N. Congress Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33445 (561) 841-4200 FAX: (561) 841-4291

Palm Tran Connection

50 South Military Trail
Suite 101
West Palm Beach, FL 33415-3132
(561) 649-9838
FAX: (561) 656-7156
www.palmtran.org



Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Maria G. Marino, Mayor

Sara Baxter, Vice Mayor

Gregg K. Weiss

Joel Flores

Marci Woodward

Maria Sachs

Bobby Powell, Jr.

County Administrator

Verdenia C. Baker

Date

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 49 U.S.C. Section 5310 APPLICATION FFY2025_SFY2026

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners submits this Application for the Section 5310 Program Grant and agrees to comply with all assurances and requirements applicable to the Section 5310 Program

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners further agrees, to the extent provided by law (in case of a government agency in accordance with Sections 129.07 and 768.28, Florida Statutes) to indemnify, defend and hold harmless FDOT and all of its officers, agents and employees from any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge, or expense arising out of the non-compliance by the Agency, its officers, agents or employees, with any of the assurances stated in this Application

This Application is submitted on this <u>27</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2025</u> with an original resolution or certified copy of the original resolution authorizing <u>the Mayor</u> to sign this Application

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (Palm Tran)		
Agency Name		
Signature (blue ink)		
	. Mayor	
Maria G. Marino	<i>,</i> _ 3	
March 11, 2025		

Coordinated Public Transit-Human Service Transportation Plan

The projects selected for funding under the Section 5310 program must be included in a locally developed, coordinated public transit-human services transportation plan (Coordinated Plan) that was "developed through a process that includes representatives of public, private, and non-profit transportation and human services providers and participation by members of the public."

Reference: FTA C 9070.1G Chapter V

Certification

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners certifies and assures to the Florida Department of Transportation regarding its application for assistance under 49 U.S.C. 5310 that this grant request is included in a coordinated plan compliant with Federal Transit Administration Circular FTA C 9070.1G.

(a) The name of this coordinated plan:

Palm Beach County Transportation Disadvantaged Service Paln

(b) The agency that adopted this coordinated plan:

Palm Beach County Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (LCB)

(c) The date the coordinated plan was adopted:

August 24, 2022

(d) Section and page in the coordinated plan that identifies the project or need your agency is fulfilling:

Section D. Goals, Objectives, and Strategies (pages 26 and 27)

Signature	
	Maria G Marino, Mayor
	Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative
March11, 2025	
Date	

FDOT Certification and Assurances

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners certifies and assures to the Florida Department of Transportation regarding its Application under U.S.C. Section 5310 dated <u>27</u> day of <u>January</u>, **202**5:

- 1 It shall adhere to all Certifications and Assurances made to the federal government in its Application.
- 2 It shall comply with Florida Statues:
 - Section 341.051—Administration and financing of public transit and intercity bus service programs and projects
 - Section 341.061 (2)—Transit Safety Standards; Inspections and System Safety Reviews
 - Section 252.42 Government equipment, services and facilities: In the event of any
 emergency, the division may make available any equipment, services, or facilities
 owned or organized by the state or its political subdivisions for use in the affected area
 upon request of the duly constituted authority of the area or upon the request of any
 recognized and accredited relief agency through such duly constituted authority.
- 3 It shall comply with Florida Administrative Code (Does not apply to Section 5310 only recipients):
 - Rule Chapter 14-73-Public Transportation
 - Rule Chapter 14-90–Equipment and Operational Safety Standards for Bus Transit Systems
 - Rule Chapter 14-90.0041–Medical Examination for Bus System Driver
 - Rule Chapter 41-2-Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged
- 4 It shall comply with FDOT's:
 - Bus Transit System Safety Program Procedure No. 725-030-009
 (Does not apply to Section 5310 only recipients)
 - Transit Vehicle Inventory Management Procedure No. 725-030-025
 - Public Transportation Vehicle Leasing Procedure No. 725-030-001
 - Guidelines for Acquiring Vehicles
 - Procurement Guidance for Transit Agencies Manual
- It has the fiscal and managerial capability and legal authority to file the application. Local matching funds will be available to purchase vehicles/equipment at the time an order is placed.
- 6 It will carry adequate insurance to maintain, repair, or replace project vehicles/equipment in the event of loss or damage due to an accident or casualty.
- 7 It will maintain project vehicles/equipment in good working order for the useful life of the

vehicles/equipment.

- 8 It will return project vehicles/equipment to FDOT if, for any reason, they are no longer needed or used for the purpose intended.
- 9 It recognizes FDOT's authority to remove vehicles/equipment from its premises, at no cost to FDOT, if FDOT determines the vehicles/equipment are not used for the purpose intended, improperly maintained, uninsured, or operated unsafely.
- 10 It will not enter into any lease of project vehicles/equipment or contract for transportation services with any third party without prior approval of FDOT.
- 11 It will notify FDOT within **24 hours** of any accident or casualty involving project vehicles/equipment and submit related reports as required by FDOT.
- 12 It will notify FDOT and request assistance if a vehicle should become unserviceable.
- 13 It will submit an annual financial audit report to FDOT (FDOTSingleAudit@dot.state.fl.us), if required.
- It will undergo a triennial review and inspection by FDOT to determine compliance with the baseline requirements. If found not in compliance, it must send a progress report to the local FDOT District office on a quarterly basis outlining the agency's progress towards compliance.
- 15 Executive Order 20-44: If agency is required by the Internal Revenue Code to file IRS Form 990 and is named in statute. Agencies (sub-recipients) shall submit an Annual Report to the Department, including the most recent IRS Form 990, detailing the total compensation for each member of the agency's executive leadership team. Total compensation shall include salary, bonuses, cashed-in leave, cash equivalents, severance pay, retirement benefits, deferred compensation, real-property gifts, and any other payout. Agency shall inform the Department of any changes in total executive compensation during the period between the filing of Annual Reports within 60 days of any change taking effect. Annual Reports shall be in the form approved by the shall be submitted the Department and to Department fdotsingleaudit@dot.state.fl.us within 180 days following the end of each tax year of the agency receiving Department funding.

March 11, 2025	Date
	Signature of Authorized Representative
Maria G Marino, Mayor Representative	Typed Name and Title of Authorized

Standard Lobbying Certification

The undersigned *Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners* certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1 No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2 If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form--LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," (a copy of the form can be obtained from <u>FDOT's website</u>) in accordance with its instructions [as amended by "Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: Language in paragraph (2) herein has been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq.)]
- 3 The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

NOTE: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or fails to file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.

The *Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners*, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

March 11, 2025	Date
	Signature of Authorized Representative
Maria G Marino, Mayor Representative	Typed Name and Title of Authorized

Leasing Certification

Memorandum for FTA 5310

Certification of Equivalent Service

CERTIFICATION OF EQUIVALENT SERVICE

<u>Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners</u> certifies that its demand responsive service offered to individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs, is equivalent to the level and quality of service offered to individuals without disabilities. Such service, when viewed in its entirety, is provided in the most integrated setting feasible and is equivalent with respect to:

- 1 Response time;
- 2 Fares;
- 3 Geographic service area;
- 4 Hours and days of service;
- 5 Restrictions on trip purpose;
- 6 Availability of information and reservation capability; and
- 7 Constraints on capacity or service availability.

In accordance with 49 CFR Part 37, public entities operating demand responsive systems for the general public which receive financial assistance under 49 U.S.C. 5310 and 5311 of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds must file this certification with the appropriate state program office before procuring any inaccessible vehicle. Such public entities not receiving FTA funds shall also file the certification with the appropriate state office program. Such public entities receiving FTA funds under any other section of the FTA Programs must file the certification with the appropriate FTA regional office. This certification is valid for no longer than one year from its date of filing. Non-public transportation systems that serve their own clients, such as social service agencies, are required to complete this form.

Executed this <u>11 day of March, 2025</u>	
Maria G Marino, Mayor	
Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative	
Signature of Authorized Representative	

Proof of Local Match

Source	Amount
The required match is included in Palm Tran's FY2025 Budget	\$176,869
Grant Application (Capital)	\$961,819
Required Match 10%	\$106,869
Grant Application (Operating)	\$70,000
Required Match 50%	\$70,000

Total Project Cost

\$1,208,688

The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, certifies or affirms it has allocated sufficient funds to satisfy the match requirements of this grant application.

The Required match is included Palm Tran's proposed FY2026 Budget.

March 11, 2025	Date	
		Signature of Authorized

<u>Maria G Marino, Mayor</u> Typed Name and Title of Authorized Representative

OMB Number: 4040-0004 Expiration Date: 11/30/2025

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424					
*1. Type of Submission: Type of Application: X New Continuation Revision *If Revision, select appropriate letter(s): *If Revision, select appropriate letter(s): *If Revision, select appropriate letter(s): *Other (Specify): Revision					
* 3. Date Received: 4. Applicant Identifier:					
5a. Federal Entity Identifier: 5b. Federal Award Identifier:					
State Use Only:					
6. Date Received by State: 7. State Application Identifier:					
B. APPLICANT INFORMATION:					
*a. Legal Name: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners					
* b. Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN/TIN): 59-6000785 * c. UEI: XL2DNFMPCR44					
d. Address:					
*Street!: 301 Horth Olive Ave Street2: *City: West Palm Beach County/Parish: *State: FL: Florida Province: *Country: OSA: UNITED STATES *Zip / Postal Code: 33445-3436					
e. Organizational Unit:					
Department Name: Division Name:					
f. Name and contact information of person to be contacted on matters involving this application:					
Prefix:					
Title:					
Organizational Affiliation:					
*Telephone Number: 561 329 3833 Fax Number:					
'Email: csalazar@pbc.gov					

Auntication for Endard Againtance CE 424
Application for Federal Assistance SF-424
* 9. Type of Applicant 1: Select Applicant Type:
B: County Government
Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type:
Type of Applicant 3: Select Applicant Type:
* Other (specify):
* 10. Name of Federal Agency:
Federal Transit Administration
11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number:
CFDA Title:
* 12. Funding Opportunity Number:
FFY2025-SFY2026 Section 5310 Grant
*Title:
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
13. Competition Identification Number:
Title:
14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, etc.):
Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment
* 15. Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project:
Capital purchase of replacement paratransit vehicles and Operating expenses for route deviation
service
Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.
Add Attachments Delete Attachments View Attachments

/	r caciai Acoloano	e SF-424						
16. Congressional	Districts Of:							
* a. Applicant	TL-021			* b. Pro	gram/Project	FL-022		
Attach an additional	list of Program/Project C	ongressional Districts i	f needed.					
			Add Attachmei	t Delete	Attachment	View	Attachment	
17. Proposed Proje	ect:	_						
* a. Start Date: 10	/1/2025			9	b. End Date:	9/30/2	2026	
18. Estimated Fund	ding (\$):							
* a. Federal		924,950.00						
* b. Applicant		0.00						
* c. State		106,869.00						
* d. Local		176,869.00						
* e. Other		0.00						
* f. Program Income		0.00						
*g. TOTAL		1,208,688.00						
Yes	X No							
If "Yes", provide ex	xplanation and attach		· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
			Add Attachmer		Attachment	J	Attachment	
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim	is application, I certify omplete and accurate saulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw ative penalties. (U.S	s contained ir knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18	the list of cer lso provide the se, fictitious, section 1001	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim X ** I AGREE ** The list of certifica	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administr tions and assurances, or	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw ative penalties. (U.S	s contained ir knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18	the list of cer lso provide the se, fictitious, section 1001	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim X ** I AGREE ** The list of certifical instructions.	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administr tions and assurances, or	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw ative penalties. (U.S	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim * * I AGREE ** The list of certifical instructions. Authorized Repres	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administr tions and assurances, or	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, co comply with any re subject me to crim X ** AGREE ** The list of certifical instructions. Authorized Repres	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or entative:	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim ** I AGREE ** The list of certifical instructions. Authorized Repres Prefix: Middle Name:	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or entative:	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, co comply with any re subject me to crim X	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or entative:	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim X ** I AGREE ** The list of certifical instructions. Authorized Repres Prefix: Middle Name: * Last Name: Mar Suffix:	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or entative:	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer lso provide the lse, fictitious, , Section 1001 his list, is conta	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay
21. *By signing thi herein are true, comply with any resubject me to crim X ** I AGREE ** The list of certificatinstructions. Authorized Repres Prefix: Middle Name: * Last Name: Suffix: * Title: Mayor	is application, I certify complete and accurate esulting terms if I acce inal, civil, or administrations and assurances, or entative: ino	(1) to the statement to the best of my pt an award. I am aw rative penalties. (U.S an internet site where	s contained in knowledge. I a are that any fa . Code, Title 18 you may obtain	the list of cer liso provide the set of the	tifications** ne required or fraudulen)	and (2) ti assuranc t stateme	nat the statemen es** and agree nts or claims ma	to ay

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

RE: APPLICATION FOR FFY2025_SFY2026 SECTION 5310 CAPITAL ASSISTANCE GRANT

All interested parties within Palm Beach County are hereby advised that the Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners (BCC) is applying to the Florida Department of Transportation for a capital grant under Section 5310 of the Federal Transit Act of 1991, as amended, for the purchase of replacement paratransit vehicles to be used for the provision of paratransit services within Palm Beach County.

This notice is to provide an opportunity for a Public Hearing for this project. This public notice is to ensure that this project and the contemplated services will not duplicate current or proposed services provided by existing transit or paratransit operators in the area.

A Public Hearing has been scheduled for the purpose of receiving comments regarding these projects. The Public Hearing will be held as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, March 11, 2025

TIME: 9:30 a.m.

LOCATION: Jane Thompson Memorial Chambers

6th Floor, Robert Weisman Governmental Center

301 North Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, FL 33401

A. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECTS

Please Note: The following Proposed Program of Projects for the application of Section 5310 funds will be the final application for this program unless amended by the BCC on March 11, 2025.

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE

FFY2025_SFY2026 Section 5310 Grant Application Summary of Projects

1) Purchase 7 Paratransit Vehicles

Section 5310 Grant Contribution	\$854,950
FDOT Share	\$106,869
Local Share	\$106,869

Total Capital Assistance FFY2025_SFY2026 Section 5310 \$1,068,688

OPERTING ASSISTANCE

FFY2025_SFY2026 Section 5310 Grant Application Summary of Projects

1) Route Deviation Delray Beach

Section 5310 Grant Contribution	\$70,000
Local Share	\$70,000

Total Operating Assistance FFY2025 SFY2026 Section 5310 \$140,000

At the hearing, the BCC will afford the opportunity for interested parties or agencies to be heard with respect to the social economic and environmental aspects of the projects

including requirements under the Clean Air Act, the Federal Water Pollution Control Act and other applicable Federal Environmental Statues and consistency with the goals of local urban planning. Interested persons may submit orally or in writing evidence and recommendations with respect to said projects.

Florida Law and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Prohibits Discrimination in Public accommodation on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, handicap, or of marital status. Persons believing, they have been discriminated against on these conditions may file a complaint with the Florida Commission on Human Relations at 850-488-7082 or 800-342-8170 (voice messaging).

Written comments will be received at Palm-Comments@pbcgov.org or at Palm Tran, 100 N. Congress Avenue, Delray Beach FL 33445, until Friday March 7, 2025. Voice comments will be accepted at 561-841-4360 until 5:00 p.m. Friday, March 7, 2025.

A draft copy of the Project Application will be available for public inspection at the Palm Tran offices located at 100 N. Congress Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33445

To request information in a language other than English, or to request assistance for individuals with disabilities please contact the comment line at: 561-841-4360.

Para solicitar información en idiomas distintos al inglés, si requiere un intérprete en la audiencia pública, o para solicitar asistencia para una persona con discapacidades, por favor déjenos un mensaje en el (561) 841-4360, o nos puede contactar en palm-comments@pbcgov.org

Pou mande enfòmasyon sa a nan yon lang ki pa angle, oswa si ou bezwen akomodasyon espesyal anba Lwa sou Ameriken ak Andikap tanpri kontakte liy kòmantè a nan: 561-841-4360 oswa palm-comments@pbcgov.org

(To be published on March 2, 2025)

EXHIBIT 8

ORDER FORM

CONTRACT #TRIPS-22-CA-MB-LF-NBC

Standard Cutaway and Minibus Chassis Type Transit Vehicles Nations Bus Corporation

Contact In	formatio	n				For Grant Fund	led \	Vehicles Only		
Agency Na	me:	Palm	Tran Connection			FFY:	202	26		
Date:	1/23/2	025				Project:	Sel	ect One		
PO Numbe	er:					UZA:				
Name:	Louis F	erri				•				
Telephone	Number	r:								
Email Add	ress:	П								
Form Effec	ctive Date	e:								
Chassis Ma	ke						Ford	d E450 7.3L		
Chassis Mo	del Year							2023		
Model						Turtle	Тор	Terra Transit MD		
Vehicle Sty	le						C	Cutaway		
GVWR								14,500		
Length in fe	eet							23		
Useful Life						5 Y	ears,	/200,000 Miles		
Description					Quantity	UOM		Unit Cost	E	xtended Cost
Ford E450 7	7.3L, Turtle	e Top T	erra Transit MD, Cutaw	/ay 23'	7	EA	\$	128,106.00	\$	896,742.00
Ford E450 7	7.3L, Turtle	e Top T	erra Transit MD, Cutaw	vay 25'		EA	\$	125,945.00	\$	-
Standard Se	Standard Seats				56	Per Person	\$	650.00	\$	36,400.00
Fold-Away	Seats					Per Person	\$	825.00	\$	-
Children's S	eat					Per Person	\$	868.00	\$	-
Paint Schen	ne 1					EA	\$	950.00	\$	-
Paint Schen	ne 2					EA	\$	975.00	\$	-
Paint Scher	ne 3				16	EA	\$	4,225.00	\$	67,135.25
Item No	Descript	tion			Quantity	UOM		Unit Cost	E	xtended Cost
3.1.2.1	-	nents, ເ	atural Gas Fuel Engine n underbody tanks Size:_: A-1	_		Per Vehicle	\$	23,280.00	\$	-
3.1.2.7	XLH Para	allel Hyl	brid Electric Drive by A-	1, requires roof mt ac		Per Vehicle	\$	20,521.00	\$	-
3.1.2.8	Liquid P	ropane	Gas fuel system, 41GG	E, underbody tanks		Per Vehicle	\$	22,845.00	\$	-
3.1.2.10	ac/heat	system Kwh ba	with electric compress ttery, 394 HP, 870 ft-lb	s dash ac/heat and roof top or, Motiv Power, lithium s torque, 1 day onsite		Per Vehicle	\$	154,872.00	\$	-
3.1.2.11	ac/heat battery,	system Optima	with electric compress	included - THIS LINE ITEM		Per Vehicle	\$	148,316.00	\$	-
3.1.2.12	Bi-fuel 3	6GGE L	.PG system, A-1			Per Vehicle	\$	12,245.00	\$	-
3.1.2.13	Alternat	ive Fue	ls, Roush 64 GGE LPG P	ackage Ford E Series		Per Vehicle	\$	33,550.00	\$	-
3.2.1	MoRYde	RSX re	ar suspension system			Per Vehicle	\$	1,895.00	\$	-
3.2.2	Kelderm	nan 2-St	age Rear Air Suspensio	n		Per Vehicle	\$	6,295.00	\$	-

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.2.3	Liquid Spring Suspension System		Per Vehicle	\$ 9,500.00	\$ -
3.3.1	Aluminum wheels (set of 4)		Per Vehicle	\$ 3,350.00	\$ -
3.3.2	Stainless steel wheel liners / inserts, front and rear wheels		Per Vehicle	\$ 350.00	\$ -
3.4.1	Freedman Featherweight High Back rigid frame seats (per seat)		Per Person	\$ 625.00	\$ -
3.4.2	DIMENSIONS anti-microbial vinyl, Late Evening Blue, or Charcoal Grey, per passenger	56	Per Person	\$ 44.00	\$ 2,464.00
3.4.3	FTA docket 90 A vinyl, per passenger		Per Person	\$ 44.00	\$ -
3.4.4	Kiel 3-point Standard Seat		Per Person	\$ 680.00	\$ -
3.4.5	Kiel 3-point Foldaway Seat		Per Person	\$ 1,115.00	\$ -
3.4.6.1	Upgrade interior side wall panels with Nanocide		EA	\$ 1,360.00	\$ -
3.4.6.2	Upgrade interior side wall panels with docket 90 vinyl		EA	\$ 1,835.00	\$ -
3.4.7	Extend the length of the standard seat belts provided, 12"	14	EA	\$ 44.00	\$ 616.00
3.5.1	USSC Evolution G2E with pedestal		Per Vehicle	\$ 2,650.00	\$ -
3.5.2	Freedman Sport Driver seat with Relaxor		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,990.00	\$ -
3.5.3	Recaro Ergo LXS driver's seat.		Per Vehicle	\$ 2,300.00	\$ -
3.6.1	A Flat-Floor option		EA	Standard	
3.7.1	Alternate slip resistant sheet vinyl flooring, Altro Storm Grey or Radial Blue	7	Per Vehicle	\$ 94.00	\$ 658.00
3.7.1.1	Altro Faux Wood vinyl floor covering, Oak Richie, Heritage Maple, Iron Bamboo or Manor Oak		Per Vehicle	\$ 475.00	\$ -
3.8.1	Driver Safety Partition, in addition to std stanchion and modesty panel	7	Per Vehicle	\$ 143.00	\$ 1,001.00
3.9.1	Powder-Coated handrails and stanchions (provide color options), black or yellow powder coat	7	EA	\$ 412.00	\$ 2,884.00
3.10.1	Remote controlled exterior mirrors, with heat, OEM	7	Per Vehicle	\$ 380.00	\$ 2,660.00
3.11.1	Romeo Rim rear HELP bumper		Per Vehicle	\$ 995.00	\$ -
3.11.2	Hawkeye Reverse Assistance System, includes HELP bumper		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,555.00	\$ -
3.11.3	OEM back-up camera is standard on minibus		Per Vehicle	\$ 475.00	\$ -
3.11.3.1	7" windshield mount monitor, 3 cameras, blindspot assist system, replaces OEM rear-view mirror	7	Per Vehicle	\$ 655.00	\$ 4,585.00
3.11.4	Blind spot detection system. Includes 58B SYNC, with AM/FM/BT and 12" screen		Per Vehicle	\$ 630.00	\$ -
3.11.5.1	RVS-130 MobileEye collision avoidance system, forward collision and lane departure warning, does not provide active braking		Per Vehicle	\$ 2,265.00	\$ -
3.13.1	Ricon Klear-View lift on cutaway buses Replaces std NVL lift		Per Vehicle	\$ 1,512.00	\$ -
3.13.2	Braun model NVL917IB lift on cutaway buses Replaces std NCL lift		Per Vehicle	\$ 517.00	\$ -
3.13.2.1	Braun 1000# lift, replaces std NCL lift	7	Per Vehicle	\$ 489.00	\$ 3,423.00
3.14.2	Q'straint QRT Max restraint system (two sets standard per vehicle)		Per Set	\$ 795.00	,
3.14.3	AMF Bruns, Silver Series (two sets standard per vehicle)		Per Set	\$ 840.00	\$ -
3.14.3	AMF Bruns, Platinum Series (two sets standard per vehicle)		Per Set	\$ 1,045.00	<u> </u>
3.15.2	Amerex Small Vehicle System (SMVS) complete turn-key automatic fire suppression powder system.		Per Vehicle	\$ (1,840.00)	
3.15.3	Kidde complete turn-key automatic fire suppression system		Per Vehicle	\$ (1,545.00)	\$ -
3.15.4	Safety Vision 2 Camera System (maximum of 4 cameras), includes Model 4401-HVR with 2 Cameras, 128GB SD cardRD, Panic Button and wiring		EA	\$ 1,880.00	

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.15.4.1	Safety Vision 4 Camera System (maximum of 12 cameras) includes Model 4112-HVR with 4 Cameras, 1TB hard drive, panic button and wiring		EA	\$ 4,101.00	\$ -
3.15.4.2	Angel Trax 2 camera system, Includes 5 channel MDVR, (1) HD Driver's View Camera w/ Bracket, (1) Camera, Passive GPS and all Cables & Wiring		EA	\$ 2,876.00	\$ -
3.15.4.4	Angel Trax 4 Camera System (maximum of 8 cameras) includes Vulvan Model V862HC with 4 cameras, 1TB hard drive, 64GB SD card, panic button and wiring		EA	\$ 3,210.00	\$ -
3.15.4.8	Angel Trax 4 Camera System (maximum of 12 cameras) includes Vulvan Model V1284HC with 4 cameras, 1TB hard drive, 64GB SD card, panic button and wiring		EA	\$ 4,576.00	\$ -
3.15.4.11	REI 2 Camera System (maximum of 6 cameras) includes REI HD6 with 2 cameras, 500GB hard drive, wiring & VMS software		EA	\$ 3,392.00	\$ -
3.15.4.12	REI 5 Camera System (maximum of 12 cameras) includes REI HD12 with 5 cameras, 1TB hard drive, wiring & VMS software		EA	\$ 5,774.00	\$ -
3.15.4.26	TSI 2 Cameraq System (maximum of 8 cameras) includes TSI NEXUS NVR with 2 cameras, 1TB hard drive, event button and wiring		EA	\$ 6,528.00	\$ -
3.15.4.27	Luminator/Apollo 2 Camera system (maximum of 8 cameras) includes Roadrunner Model AHDR08 with 2 cameras, 2TB hard drive, event switch and wiring		EA	\$ 5,521.00	\$ -
3.15.4.28	Luminator/Apollo 4 Camera System (maximum of 8 cameras) includes Roadrunner Model AHDR08 with 4 cameras, 2TB hard drive, event switch and wiring		EA	\$ 6,380.00	\$ -
3.15.4.29	Luminator/Apollo 8 Camera System (maximum of 8 cameras) includes Roadrunner ModelAHDR08 with n8 cameras, 2TB HARD DRIVE, event switch and wiring		EA	\$ 8,364.00	\$ -
3.15.4.30	Lumintor/Apollo 12 Camera System (maximum of 16 cameras) includes Roadrunner Model AHDR16 with 12 cameras, 2TB hard drive, event switch and wiring		EA	\$ 10,728.00	\$ -
3.15.4.31	Safe Fleet/Seon 4 Camera System (maximum of 4 cameras) includes Seon Model DH4 with 4 cameras, 1TB hard drive, panic button and wiring		EA	\$ 3,576.00	\$ -
3.15.4.32	Safe Seon Fleet/Seon 8 Camera System (maximum of 8 cameras) includes Seon Model DH8 with 8 cameras, 2TB hard drive, panic button ans wiring	7	EA	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 47,040.00
3.15.4.33	Safe Fleet/Seon 12 Camera System (maximum of 12 cameras) includes Seon Model DH8 & DH4 with 8 cameras, 2TB hard drive, panic button and wiring		EA	\$ 9,214.00	\$ -
3.15.5	Safety Vision camera		EA	\$ 335.00	\$ -
3.15.5.1	Angel Traxx camera		EA	\$ 495.00	\$ -
3.15.5.2	TSI camera		EA	\$ 850.00	\$ -
3.15.5.3	REI camera		EA	\$ 690.00	\$ -
3.15.5.5	Apollo camera		EA	\$ 525.00	\$ -
3.15.5.6	Seon camera		EA	\$ 525.00	\$ -
3.15.6	Avail, System-1, IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, 4-in-1 Antenna, PA Amplifier, 16 Character LED Sign, APC Module, Passenger Door Sensor and Farebox Interface		EA	\$ 46,015.00	\$ -
3.15.6.1	Avasil System-2, IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, 4-in-1 Antenna		EA	\$ 35,541.00	\$ -

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
3.15.6.2	Avail System-3, IVU3 Control Module, 10" Operator Display, WR54 Mobile Gateway Router, Kenwood Radio, 5-in-1 Antenna		EA	\$ 36,852.00	\$ -
3.16.1.1	Hand-held PA system, requires speaker package		EA	\$ 335.00	\$ -
3.16.1.2	Hands free PA system, requires speaker package		EA	\$ 575.00	\$ -
3.16.1.3	Speaker package		EA	\$ 140.00	\$ -
3.16.2	Motorola APX, 700-800 Mhz, WiFi antenna, smart visor mic and foot switch		EA	\$ 6,444.00	\$ -
3.16.3	AM/FM radio with clock.		EA	\$ 535.00	\$ -
3.17.1	TranSign manually operated front and side destination sign		EA	\$ 4,210.00	\$ -
3.17.2.1	Transig Destinator, Front and Side includes Controller & Software - FrontT: 31/4" x 37 7/8" single line display (n/a with front A/C) SignCasing is 6.38" X 39.38", Window size 8.63" x 47" curved, SideE: 3 1/4" x 37 7/8" single line display. Sign Casing is 6.38" X 39.38", Side Window size 6" x 44.75" flat		EA	\$ 5,875.00	\$ -
3.17.2.2	Luminator Mobilite, Front and Side includes Controller & Software, Front: 42.13 x 4.10 single line display (n/a on front A/C) Sign casing is 6.85" x 44.90", Window size 8.63" x 47" curved, Side: 27.95 x 4.10 single line. Sign casing is 6.85" x 30.72", Window size 6.38" x 35" flat		EA	\$ 5,864.00	\$ -
3.17.2.3	Luminator Smart Series 3 amber, Front and Side includes Controller & Software, Sign Casings and Windows sizes to be defined later		EA	\$ 7,551.00	\$ -
3.17.2.4	Hanover Amber LED Front (112x15) & Side (96x15) Destination Signs		EA	\$ 6,078.00	\$ -
3.21.1	Pro Air HEPA 3 UV Filter system without rocker switch		EA	\$ 1,889.00	\$ -
3.21.2	Pro Air HEPA 6 UV Filter system		EA	\$ 4,138.00	\$ -
3.21.3	Valeo Stand Alone UV light purifier		EA	\$ 3,684.00	\$ -
3.21.4	ProAir HEPA2 filter with UV light		EA	\$ 1,190.00	\$ -
3.21.5	BS1000RM-CA 12vdc System - For Cutaway/Paratransit Vehicles with Overhead Rear and/or Front mount Ceiling HVAC (ACC/Valeo, ACT/ProAir, etc.) – (1) System per HVAC		EA	\$ 5,039.00	\$ -
3.21.6	BS2000RT-CA 12vdc System - For Cutaway/Paratransit Vehicles with Roof top Insert HVAC (ACC/Valeo, ACT/ProAir, etc.) – (2) Systems per HVAC		EA	\$ 5,039.00	\$ -
3.21.10	USSC 25ft and smaller Paratransit Van UVPHI-Photo Hydro Ionization		EA	\$ 3,170.00	\$ -
3.21.12	Code 3 Antimicrobial Lighting - 6 Lights 7" diameter lights on separate switch mounted in Driver's area		EA	\$ 1,690.00	\$ -
3.22.1	Rotating Hinge Side Barrier (E350, E450, Chevy 3500 and Chevy 4500)		EA	\$ 960.00	\$ -
3.22.2	Rotating Hinge Side Barrier with Reverse F Stanchion (F550 and Freightliner)		EA	\$ 960.00	\$ -
Other A	dditional Options				
3.23.22	Freedman GoES 3PT XL Bariatric Seat		EA	\$ 2,570.00	\$ -
3.23.23	Freedman GoES single 3PT foldaway		EA	\$ 1,526.00	\$ -
3.23.24	Freedman SeatLink system, module and bracket only, requires sensors		EA	\$ 1,125.00	\$ -
3.23.25	Freedman SeatLink single seat sensor		EA	\$ 390.00	\$ -
3.23.26	Freedman SeatLink double seat sensor		EA	\$ 510.00	\$ -
3.23.27	Sportworks DL 2 bike rack		EA	\$ 3,642.00	\$ -
3.23.29	Lift pad kit	7	EA	\$ 330.00	\$ 2,310.00

Item No	Description	Quantity	UOM	Unit Cost		Extended Cost	
3.23.30	Lift pendant hanger on inside of door	7	EA	\$ 110.00	\$	770.00	
3.23.31	TDSS tie-down storage on bottom of foldaway seat		EA	\$ 110.00	\$	-	
3.23.32	Shallco current sensing battery disconnect switch		EA	\$ 804.00	\$	-	
3.23.33	"Blue Sea" manual battery disconnect switch in battery box		EA	\$ 110.00	\$	-	
3.23.34	Trapeze Kit, includes Ranger 4.4 Trapeze Verizon Evdo Octopus, Ram mount & 5" extension, plus software for Ranger Mobility, Xgate, Xmobile Manager & FaxtNav		EA	\$ 7,226.00	\$	-	
3.23.35	Trapeze Drive Cam Pre Wire		EA	\$ 545.00	\$	-	
3.23.36	Front Help Bumper, Ford E-series only		EA	\$ 1,945.00	\$	-	
3.23.37	Stop Request System, includes pull cord above windows, 3 push buttons, Ighted sign and dual chime buzzer (chime is separate for pull cord vs. push button activation)		EA	\$ 1,050.00	\$	-	
3.23.38	Extra Push button for Stop Request System		EA	\$ 105.00	\$	-	
3.23.39	Technology Pre-wire package, 1. Pre-wire harness power cable fro drive cam, 2) Pre-wire harness power and control cables for Motorola 2-way radio, 3) Install low profile Phantom Disc Antenna for Motorola 2-way radio, 4) Pre-wire for tablet at dash (near Fogmaker display) - 1 Batter, 1 Ignition and 1 Ground wire (2 amp load expectation, 5) Install conduit and ull wire for agency to install SPX Genfare power cable and OCU cable		EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$	-	
3.23.40	"Watch Your Step" die cut into entry step riser		EA	\$ 159.00	\$	-	
3.23.41	Intermotive Idle Lock & Bob-E Module		EA	\$ 722.00	\$	-	
3.23.42	Diamond Farebox NV One Vault - includes stanchion pole mounted near driver		EA	\$ 2,922.00	\$	-	
3.23.43	Diamont Farebox SV one vault - includes stanchion pole mounted near driver		EA	\$ 3,444.00	\$	-	
3.23.44	Diamond Farebox XV one vault, includes stanchion pole mounted near driver		EA	\$ 3,708.00	\$	-	
3.23.45	Farebox pre-wire and mount, includes stanchion pole mopunted near driver and 12V power coiled near base of stanchion pole		EA	\$ 435.00	\$	-	
3.23.46	Catrap mechanical catalytic converter theft prevention device in addition to standard intermotive catalert system		EA	\$ 1,330.00	\$	-	
3.23.17	Q'Straint QRT360 with 30" L Track, Q-10007 with auto retractable belts (minimum 2 wheelchair positions required)		EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$	-	
3.23.48	Q'STRAINT QRT MAX with 30" L Track Q-83000-A1-L with auto retractable belts (minimum 2 wheelchair positions required)		EA	\$ 759.00	\$	-	
3.23.49	Extra "L" Track, per inch, additional "L TRACK" mounted in floor to match floorplan request		EA	\$ 7.00	\$	-	
3.23.50	Spheros roof mount ac, all-in-one T60 with heat, MDS controller and TM-21 compressor		EA	\$ 4,115.00	\$	-	
3.23.63	TransAir ac system, includes TA77 HP Evaporator w/heat, R90 roof top mounted condenser, EC4.0 electronic controls and dual 10 CID compressors			\$ 2,850.00	\$	-	
TOTAL						1,068, 688 .25	
				DEDUCTION TOTAL	\$	-	
GRAND TOTAL							
				CIVALD TOTAL	\$	1,0 6 8, 688 .25	